# ENDORSED FILED

APR 03 2018

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TERRY A. HANSEN, Clerk
BY BRIDGETTE EVANS
Deputy Clerk

TO: X Office of Planning Research

FROM:

COUNTY OF YUBA

P.O. Box 3044, Rm. 212

Community Development & Services Agency

Sacramento, CA 95812

915 8th Street, Suite 123 Marysville, CA 95901

or

X County Clerk, County of Yuba 915 8th Street

Marysville, CA 95901

**SUBJECT:** 

Filing of Notice of Exemption.

PROJECT TITLE/CASE NO.: EA 2018-0007 (McGowan Parkway Widening Project)

**PROJECT LOCATION - SPECIFIC AND COMMUNITY:** The project is a located along McGowan Parkway, which is located in the community of Olivehurst in the southern unincorporated region of Yuba County.

**DESCRIPTION OF NATURE, PURPOSE, AND BENEFICIARIES OF PROJECT:** Yuba County is proposing to widen and improve approximately 0.8 mile of McGowan Parkway in Olivehurst, CA – from Powerline Road to CA State Route 65 (Project Area). The project will widen the roadway to construct new curb, gutter, sidewalks, storm drains, Class III bicycle route, new crosswalks, and rapid flashing beacons. The project will be located entirely within the existing right of way.

NAME OF PUBLIC AGENCY\CONTACT PERSON\TELEPHONE #: County of Yuba CDSA, Kevin Perkins, (530) 749-5470

#### NAME OF PERSON OR AGENCY CARRYING OUT PROJECT:

Yuba County Public Works Department Attn: Van Boeck 915 8<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 125 Marysville, CA 95901 (530) 749-5420

#### **EXEMPT STATUS: (Check One)**

	Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1), 15268);
	Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3), 15269(a));
	Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4), 15269(b)(c));
<u>X</u>	Categorical (Sec. 15301(c));
	Statutory (Sec 15269 Emergency Projects));
	Other. Sec. 15182

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT: The project is exempt pursuant to Section 15301(c) of the California Environmental Quality Act (Existing Facilities) Section 15301 exempts projects that involve existing highways and streets, sidewalks, gutters, bicycle and pedestrian trails, and similar facilities as long as the project involves negligible or no expansion of the existing use. The Yuba County McGowan Parkway Widening Project will occur on an existing road and project would not expand the capacity of the road; rather

201876-00008

it would allow for modernization and safety improvements. Barnett Environment performed an environmental review of the project site and determined that there were no jurisdictional wetlands and a low potential of any special status species being affected by the project. Based on the Barnett Environmental's fieldwork and report of the project site and the nature that the road is an existing road in an urban area, Yuba County Planning has determined that the project would meet the requirements of CEQA Exemption Section 15301(c).

CONTACT PERSON: Ke	evin Perkins TELEPHONE	E NO.: <u>530-749-5470</u>
SIGNATURE	TITLE	DATE RECEIVED FOR FILING
Alm	Principal Planner	3/30/17



### State of California - Department of Fish and Wildlife

## 2018 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

DFW 753.5a (Rev. 01/03/18) Previously DFG 753.5a

Print StartOver

Finalize&Email

RECEIPT NUMBER:

58 - 04032018 - 8

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY	<b>′</b> .		
LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL		DATE
YUBA COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT			04/03/2018
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING	,	DOCUMENT NUMBER	
YUBA	2018FG-00008		
PROJECT TITLE			
EA 2018-0007 (MCGOWAN PARKWAY WIDENING	PROJECT)		
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT EI	MAIL	PHONE NUMBER
YUBA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT			(530) 749-5420
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE
915 8TH STREET, SUITE 125	MARYSVILLE	CA	95901
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)			· ·
	Other Special District	State A	gency Private Entity
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:  ☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR) ☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) ☐ Certified Regulatory Program document (CRP)  ☐ Exempt from fee ☐ Notice of Exemption (attach) ☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) ☐ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receip	\$	\$3,168.00 \$ \$2,280.75 \$ \$1,077.00	\$
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resonance County documentary handling fee ☐ Other  PAYMENT METHOD:		\$850.00 \$ \$ \$	
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☒ Other	TOTAL R	ECEIVED \$	\$0.00
	GENCY OF FILING PRINTED NA	AME AND TITLE	
x Bridgettl Evans	Bridgette:	Evan	Deputy